
ENGLISH

	 Medical Device

INTENDED USE
The device is intended to immobilize the shoulder and/or elbow

Indications for use
For shoulder conditions that may benefit from immobilizing the 
shoulder, such as:

•	 Pre or post-operative
•	 Soft tissue repairs/strains 
•	 Shoulder instabilities/injuries

No known contraindications.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read these instructions carefully before use. Keep them for future 
reference. 
Any serious incident in relation to the device must be reported to 
the manufacturer and relevant authorities.
Never wear the device directly over an open wound. 
The patient should stop using the device and contact a healthcare 
professional:

•	 If there is a change or loss in device functionality, or if the device 
shows signs of damage or wear hindering its normal functions. 

•	 If any pain, skin irritation, or unusual reaction occurs with the 
use of the device.

The device is for single patient – multiple use.

USAGE
Device Application

1.	 Unfasten the hook straps of the shoulder straps. 
2.	 Place forearm into the device and position against the rib 

cage. Bring the shoulder straps straight up and over the 
shoulders (Fig. 1).

3.	 Place the shoulder straps criss cross against the back (Fig. 2) 
and fasten the hook straps onto the front of the device (Fig. 3).

4.	 Adjust the strap length to adjust the elbow to a 90° position.

5.	 Secure the arm against the body by attaching the swathe strap 
to the device. Place one end of the strap to the device. Encircle 
the affected arm and bring it around the back. Secure loose 
end to the front of the sling (Fig. 4).

Device Removal
Unfasten the Swathe strap first. Unfasten the hook straps of the 
shoulder straps to remove the arm out of the device.

Cleaning and care
•	 Machine-wash with a mild detergent at cold temperature (30 °C).
•	 Air dry.

Note: Secure the hook and loop fasteners before washing to avoid 
damaging the textiles.
Note: Do not tumble dry, iron, bleach, or wash with fabric softener.
Note: Avoid contact with salt water or chlorinated water. In case of 
contact, rinse with fresh water and air dry.

DISPOSAL
The device and packaging must be disposed of in accordance with 
respective local or national environmental regulations.

LIABILITY
Össur does not assume liability for the following:

•	 Device not maintained as instructed by the instructions for use.
•	 Device assembled with components from other manufacturers.
•	 Device used outside of recommended use condition, 

application, or environment.

FRANÇAIS

	 Dispositif médical

UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le dispositif est destiné à immobiliser l’épaule et/ou le coude

Indications
Pour les affections de l’épaule qui peuvent bénéficier d’une 
immobilisation de l’épaule :

•	 Pré ou post-opératoire
•	 Entorses/Réparations des tissus mous 
•	 Instabilités/traumatismes de l’épaule

Aucune contre-indication connue.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ
Lire attentivement ces instructions avant utilisation. Les conserver 
pour référence ultérieure. 
Tout incident grave concernant le dispositif doit être signalé au 
fabricant et aux autorités compétentes.
Ne jamais mettre le dispositif sur une blessure ouverte.
Le patient doit cesser d’utiliser le dispositif et contacter un 
professionnel de santé :

•	 en cas de changement ou de perte de fonctionnalité du 
dispositif, ou si le dispositif présente des signes de dommages 
ou d’usure empêchant son fonctionnement normal.

•	 En cas de douleur, d’irritation de la peau ou de réaction 
inhabituelle lors de l’utilisation du dispositif.

Le dispositif est destiné à un seul patient et des utilisations 
multiples.

UTILISATION
Mise en place du dispositif

1.	 Détacher les sangles à crochets des sangles d’épaules.
2.	 Placer l’avant-bras dans le dispositif et le positionner contre la 

cage thoracique. Ramener les sangles d’épaules verticalement 
et par-dessus les épaules (Fig. 1).

3.	 Entrecroiser les sangles d’épaules contre le dos (Fig. 2) et fixer 
les sangles à crochets sur l’avant du dispositif (Fig. 3).

4.	 Ajuster la longueur de la sangle pour placer le coude dans une 
position à 90°.

5.	 Placer le bras contre le corps en attachant la sangle Swathe au 
dispositif. Placer une extrémité de la sangle sur le dispositif. 
Entourer le bras affecté et faire passer la sangle Swathe dans 
le dos. Fixer l’extrémité libre à l’avant de l’écharpe (Fig. 4).

Retrait du dispositif
Détacher d’abord la sangle Swathe. Détacher les sangles 
à crochets des sangles d’épaules pour retirer le bras du dispositif.

Nettoyage et entretien
•	 Laver en machine avec un détergent doux à basse température 

(30 °C).
•	 Laisser sécher à l’air libre.

Remarque : fixer les fermetures à crochet et à boucle avant le 
lavage pour éviter d’endommager les textiles.
Remarque : ne pas sécher en sèche-linge, repasser, utiliser d’eau 
de Javel ou laver avec un assouplissant.
Remarque : éviter tout contact avec de l’eau salée ou chlorée. En 
cas de contact, rincer à l’eau douce et laisser sécher à l’air.

MISE AU REBUT
Le dispositif et l’emballage doivent être mis au rebut 
conformément aux réglementations environnementales locales ou 
nationales en vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité dans les cas suivants :

•	 Le dispositif n’est pas entretenu comme indiqué dans les 
instructions d’utilisation.

•	 Le dispositif est assemblé avec des composants d’autres 
fabricants.

•	 Le dispositif utilisé en dehors du cadre recommandé concernant 
les conditions d’utilisation, l’application ou l’environnement.

ESPAÑOL

	 Producto sanitario

USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo está diseñado para inmovilizar el hombro y el codo.

Indicaciones para el uso
Para afecciones del hombro que pueden beneficiarse de la 
inmovilización del hombro, como:

•	 Antes o después de intervenciones quirúrgicas
•	 Reparaciones o torceduras del tejido blando
•	 Inestabilidades/lesiones del hombro

No se conocen contraindicaciones.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
Lea estas instrucciones con atención antes del uso. Guárdelas 
para futuras referencias. 
Cualquier incidente grave en relación con el dispositivo debe 
notificarse al fabricante y a las autoridades pertinentes.
No use nunca el dispositivo directamente sobre una herida abierta.
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El paciente debe interrumpir el uso del dispositivo y ponerse en 
contacto con un profesional sanitario:

•	 Si se produce un cambio o una pérdida en la funcionalidad del 
dispositivo o si el dispositivo muestra signos de daño 
o desgaste que dificultan sus funciones normales.

•	 Si experimenta algún dolor, irritación de la piel o reacción 
inusual con el uso del dispositivo.

El dispositivo ha sido diseñado para varios usos por parte de un 
solo paciente.

USO
Colocación del dispositivo

1.	 Desabroche las correas de fijación de las correas de los 
hombros.

2.	 Coloque el antebrazo en el dispositivo y sitúelo contra la caja 
torácica. Lleve las correas de los hombros hacia arriba 
y páselas sobre los hombros (Fig. 1).

3.	 Coloque las correas de los hombros entrecruzadas contra la 
espalda (Fig. 2) y abroche los engarces de las correas en la 
parte frontal del dispositivo (Fig. 3).

4.	 Ajuste la longitud de la correa para poner el codo en una 
posición de 90°

5.	 Asegure el brazo contra el cuerpo fijando la banda al 
dispositivo. Fije un extremo de la banda al dispositivo. Rodee 
el brazo afectado y la espalda del paciente. Fije el extremo 
suelto de la banda a la parte frontal del cabestrillo (Fig. 4).

Eliminación del dispositivo
Primero desabroche la banda. Desabroche los engarces de las 
correas de los hombros para sacar el brazo del dispositivo.

Limpieza y cuidado
•	 Lavar a máquina con un detergente suave a temperatura fría 

(30 °C).
•	 Dejar secar al aire.

Nota: Abrochar los cierres de fijación adhesiva antes del lavado 
para no dañar los tejidos.
Nota: No secar en secadora, planchar, usar lejía ni lavar con 
suavizante de ropa.
Nota: Evitar el contacto con agua salada o agua clorada. En caso 
de contacto, aclarar con agua dulce y secar al aire.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben eliminarse de acuerdo con las 
normas medioambientales locales o nacionales correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá responsabilidad alguna ante las siguientes 
circunstancias:

•	 El dispositivo no se mantiene según lo indicado en las 
instrucciones de uso.

•	 Al dispositivo se le aplican componentes de otros fabricantes.
•	 El dispositivo se utiliza de forma distinta a las condiciones de 

uso, aplicación o entorno recomendados.

NORSK

	 Medisinsk utstyr

TILTENKT BRUK
Enheten er ment å immobilisere skulder og/eller albue

Indikasjoner for bruk
For skuldertilstander som kan ha nytte av å immobilisere 
skulderen, for eksempel:

•	 Før eller etter operasjon

•	 Bløtvevsreparasjoner/belastninger 
•	 Ustabiliteter/skader i skuldrene

Ingen kjente kontraindikasjoner.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Les disse instruksjonene nøye før bruk. Behold dem for fremtidig 
referanse. 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse i forbindelse med enheten må 
rapporteres til produsenten og relevante myndigheter.
Bruk aldri enheten direkte over åpne sår.
Pasienten må i følgende tilfeller avslutte bruken av enheten og ta 
kontakt med helsepersonell:

•	 Hvis funksjonaliteten ved enheten endres eller går tapt, eller 
hvis enheten viser tegn til skade eller slitasje som hindrer 
normal funksjon.

•	 Hvis det oppstår smerter, hudirritasjoner eller uvanlige 
reaksjoner ved bruk av enheten.

Enheten kan bare brukes av én pasient – flere ganger.

BRUK
Montering av enheten

1.	 Løsne borrelåsene på skulderstroppene. 
2.	 Plasser underarmen i enheten og plasser den mot ribbeina. 

Før skulderstroppene rett opp og over skuldrene (f ig. 1).
3.	 Plasser skulderstroppene på kryss over ryggen (f ig. 2) og fest 

borrelåsstroppene på forsiden av enheten (f ig. 3).
4.	 Juster stroppens lengde for å justere albuen til en 90° posisjon.
5.	 Fest armen mot kroppen ved å feste støttestroppen til 

enheten. Fest den ene enden av stroppen til enheten. 
Omkrans den berørte armen og bring den rundt ryggen. Fest 
den løse enden til forsiden av slyngen (f ig. 4).

Fjerning av enheten
Løsne støttestroppen først. Løsne borrelåsene på 
skulderstroppene for å ta armen ut av enheten.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
•	 Maskinvask med et mildt vaskemiddel ved kald temperatur 

(30 °C).
•	 Lufttørk.

Merk: Fest borrelåsfestene før vask for å unngå skade på tekstilene.
Merk: Ikke tørk i tørketrommel, stryk, bruk blekemiddel eller vask 
med skyllemiddel.
Merk: Unngå kontakt med saltvann eller vann med klor. Ved 
kontakt, skyll med ferskvann og lufttørk.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kastes i henhold til de gjeldende 
lokale eller nasjonale miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for følgende:

•	 Enheter som ikke vedlikeholdes slik det står i bruksanvisningen.
•	 Enheter som er satt sammen med komponenter fra andre 

produsenter.
•	 Enheter som brukes utenfor anbefalte bruksforhold, 

bruksområder eller miljø.

DANSK

	 Medicinsk udstyr

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE
Enheden er beregnet til at immobilisere skulder og/eller albue

Indikationer for brug
Til skuldertilstande, der kan have gavn af skulderimmobilisering, 
såsom:

•	 Præ- eller postoperativt
•	 Reparationer/belastninger af blødt væv 
•	 Ustabilitet/skader i skulderen

Ingen kendte kontraindikationer.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Læs disse anvisninger grundigt før brug. Opbevar dem til senere 
reference. 
Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med enheden skal 
rapporteres til producenten og de relevante myndigheder.
Brug aldrig enheden direkte på et åbent sår.
Patienten skal stoppe med at bruge enheden og kontakte en læge:

•	 Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et funktionstab for enheden, 
eller hvis enheden viser tegn på skader eller slitage, der 
hindrer dens normale funktionalitet.

•	 Hvis der opstår smerter, hudirritation eller en usædvanlig 
reaktion ved brug af enheden.

Enheden er beregnet til en enkelt patient – til brug flere gange.

BRUG
Påsætning af enheden

1.	 Løsn burrebåndene på skulderremmene. 
2.	 Sæt underarmen ind i enheden, og anbring den mod 

brystkassen. Før skulderremmene lige op og over skuldrene 
(f ig. 1).

3.	 Lad skulderremmene krydse hinanden over ryggen (f ig. 2), og 
fastgør burrebåndene på forsiden af enheden (f ig. 3).

4.	 Tilpas remlængden for at justere albuen til en 90 ° position.
5.	 Placér armen sikkert mod kroppen ved at fastgøre 

svøberemmen til enheden. Fastgør den ene ende af remmen 
til enheden. Omkrans den påvirkede arm og placér den 
omkring patientens ryg. Fastgør den løse ende til den forreste 
del af slyngen (f ig. 4).

Fjernelse af enheden
Løsn svøberemmen først. Løsn burrebåndene på skulderremmene 
for at tage armen ud af enheden.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
•	 Maskinvaskes med et mildt rengøringsmiddel ved lav 

temperatur (30 °C).
•	 Lufttørres.

Bemærk: Fastgør burrebåndene før vask for at undgå at beskadige 
tekstilerne.
Bemærk: Må ikke tørretumbles, stryges, bleges eller vaskes med 
skyllemiddel.
Bemærk: Undgå kontakt med saltvand eller klorvand. I tilfælde af 
kontakt skylles med ferskvand og lufttørres.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med 
de respektive lokale eller nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar for følgende:

•	 Enheder, der ikke er vedligeholdt som beskrevet 
i brugsanvisningen.

•	 Enheder, der er samlet med komponenter fra andre producenter.
•	 Enheder, der ikke anvendes ifølge de anbefalede 

brugsbetingelser, formål eller miljøer.



Instructions for Use

SLING AND SWATHE

ANSVAR
Össur frånsäger sig allt ansvar för följande:

•	 Enhet som inte underhållits enligt anvisningarna 
i bruksanvisningen.

•	 Enhet som monterats tillsammans med komponenter från 
andra tillverkare.

•	 Enhet som används under andra än rekommenderade 
förhållanden, användningsområden eller miljöer.

SUOMI

	 Lääkinnällinen laite

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Laite on tarkoitettu pitämään olkapää ja/tai kyynärpää paikoillaan.

Käyttöaiheet
Olkapäävaivat, joiden hoidossa voi olla hyötyä olkapään 
liikkumattomuudesta, esimerkiksi

•	 ennen leikkausta tai sen jälkeen
•	 pehmytkudosten korjaukset/rasitusvammat 
•	 olkapään epävakaus/vammat.

Ei tiedettyjä vasta-aiheita.

YLEISIÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä. Säilytä ne 
tulevaa tarvetta varten. 
Kaikista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista tapahtumista on 
ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja asianomaisille viranomaisille.
Älä koskaan käytä laitetta suoraan avohaavan päällä.
Potilaan pitää lopettaa laitteen käyttö ja ottaa yhteyttä 
terveydenhuollon ammattihenkilöön:

•	 jos laitteen toiminta muuttuu tai huonontuu tai jos laitteessa 
näkyy vaurioita tai kulumista, jotka estävät sen normaaleja 
toimintoja

•	 jos laitteen käytön yhteydessä ilmenee kipua, ihoärsytystä tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita.

Laite on tarkoitettu yhden potilaan käyttöön, ja se on 
kestokäyttöinen.

KÄYTTÖ
Laitteen pukeminen

1.	 Irrota olkahihnojen koukkuhihnat. 
2.	 Pane kyynärvarsi laitteeseen rintakehää vasten. Vedä 

olkahihnat suoraan ylös ja olkapäiden ylitse (kuva 1).
3.	 Pane olkahihnat ristiin selkää vasten (kuva 2) ja kiinnitä 

koukkuhihnat laitteen etupuolelle (kuva 3).
4.	 Säädä kyynärpää 90 asteen kulmaan säätämällä hihnan pituutta.
5.	 Tue käsivarsi kehoa vasten kiinnittämällä laitteeseen 

sidehihna. Pane hihnan toinen pää laitteeseen. Kierrä hihna 
oireilevan käsivarren ympäri ja vie se selän ympäri. Kiinnitä 
hihnan irtonainen pää kantositeen eteen (kuva 4).

Laitteen irrottaminen
Avaa Swathe -hihna ensin. Irrota käsi laitteesta irrottamalla 
olkahihnojen koukkuhihnat.

Puhdistus ja hoito
•	 Konepesu miedolla pesuaineella kylmässä lämpötilassa (30 °C).
•	 Kuivaa ilmassa.

Huomautus: Kiinnitä koukku- ja silmukkakiinnikkeet ennen pesua, 
jotta tekstiilit eivät vahingoitu.
Huomautus: Älä rumpukuivaa, silitä, valkaise tai käytä 
huuhteluainetta.

Huomautus: Vältä kosketusta suolaveden tai klooratun veden 
kanssa. Jos laite joutuu kosketuksiin tällaisten aineiden kanssa, 
huuhtele se raikkaalla vedellä ja anna kuivua.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Laite ja pakkaus on hävitettävä paikallisten tai kansallisten 
ympäristömääräysten mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ole vastuussa seuraavista:

•	 Laitetta ei ole huollettu käyttöohjeissa neuvotulla tavalla.
•	 Laitteen kokoonpanossa käytetään muiden valmistajien osia.
•	 Laitteen käytössä ei noudateta suositeltua käyttöolosuhdetta, 

käyttökohdetta tai käyttöympäristöä.

HRVATSKI

	 Medicinski proizvod

NAMJENA
Proizvod je namijenjen imobilizaciji ramena i/ili lakta

Indikacije za upotrebu
Za stanja ramena u kojima bi bilo korisno napraviti imobilizaciju, 
kao što su:

•	 predoperativno ili postoperativno
•	 obnavljanja/istegnuća mekog tkiva 
•	 nestabilnosti/ozljede ramena

Bez poznatih kontraindikacija.

OPĆE UPUTE ZA SIGURNOST
Prije uporabe pažljivo pročitajte ove upute. Sačuvajte ih za buduću 
uporabu. 
Svaki ozbiljni incident u vezi s proizvodom mora se prijaviti 
proizvođaču i nadležnim tijelima.
Nikada nemojte nositi uređaj izravno na otvorenoj rani.
Pacijent bi trebao prestati upotrebljavati proizvod i obratiti se 
zdravstvenom djelatniku:

•	 Ako dođe do promjene ili gubitka funkcionalnosti proizvoda ili 
ako pokazuje znakove oštećenja ili istrošenosti koji ometaju 
njegove normalne funkcije.

•	 Ako tijekom upotrebe proizvoda dođe do boli, iritacije kože ili 
neuobičajene reakcije.

Proizvod je namijenjen jednom pacijentu – višestruka primjena.

UPOTREBA
Primjena proizvoda

1.	 Otkopčajte trake s kukama na naramenicama. 
2.	 Stavite podlakticu u uređaj i prislonite je uz prsni koš. 

Podignite naramenice ravno gore i preko ramena (slika 1).
3.	 Postavite naramenice križno uz leđa (slika 2) i pričvrstite trake 

s kukama na prednji dio uređaja (slika 3).
4.	 Prilagodite duljinu trake kako biste lakat postavili u položaj 

pod 90°.
5.	 Pričvrstite ruku uz tijelo pričvršćivanjem zavoja na uređaj. 

Stavite jedan kraj trake na uređaj. Kružno pomaknite 
zahvaćenu ruku i približite je leđima. Pričvrstite labavi kraj na 
prednji dio naramenice (slika 4).

Uklanjanje uređaja
Najprije otpustite zavoj. Otpustite trake s kukama na 
naramenicama kako biste izvadili ruku iz uređaja.

Čišćenje i njega
•	 Strojno perite blagim deterdžentom na niskoj temperaturi 

(30 °C).
•	 Sušiti na zraku.

Napomena: prije pranja pričvrstite čičak-trake kako ne biste oštetili 
tekstil.
Napomena: nemojte sušiti u sušilici rublja, glačati, izbjeljivati ni 
prati omekšivačem.
Napomena: nije dopušten kontakt sa slanom ni kloriranom vodom. 
U slučaju kontakta isperite slatkom vodom i osušite na zraku.

ZBRINJAVANJE
Proizvod i pakiranje moraju se zbrinuti u skladu s odgovarajućim 
lokalnim ili nacionalnim propisima za zaštitu okoliša.

ODGOVORNOST
Tvrtka Össur ne preuzima odgovornost za sljedeće:

•	 Neodržavanje proizvoda u skladu s uputama za upotrebu.
•	 Sastavljanje proizvoda s komponentama drugih proizvođača.
•	 Upotreba proizvoda izvan preporučenih uvjeta, namjene 

i okruženja za upotrebu.
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SVENSKA

	 Medicinteknisk produkt

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Enheten är avsedd att immobilisera axeln och/eller armbågen

Användningsområde
För axelbesvär som kan dra nytta av immobilisering av axeln, såsom:

•	 Före eller efter en operation
•	 Mjukvävnadsreparationer/-sträckningar 
•	 Instabiliteter/skador i axeln

Inga kända kontraindikationer.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
Läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner före användning. Spara dem 
för framtida bruk. 
Alla allvarliga händelser i samband med enheten måste 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och relevanta myndigheter.
Använd aldrig enheten direkt ovanpå ett öppet sår.
Patienten ska sluta använda enheten och kontakta 
sjukvårdspersonal:

•	 Om någon av produktens funktioner ändras eller inte längre 
fungerar, eller om produkten visar tecken på skada eller slitage 
som hindrar dess normala funktioner.

•	 Om det uppstår smärta, hudirritation eller en ovanlig reaktion 
vid användning av enheten.

Enheten är avsedd för enpatientsbruk, men kan användas flera 
gånger av samma patient.

ANVÄNDNING
Applicering av produkt

1.	 Lossa axelremmarnas fästremmar. 
2.	 Placera underarmen i produkten och placera mot bröstkorgen. 

För axelremmarna rakt upp och över axlarna (bild 1).
3.	 Korsa axelremmarna över patientens rygg (bild 2) och sätt fast 

fästremmarna på produktens framsida (bild 3).
4.	 Justera remlängden för att justera armbågen till 90°.
5.	 Säkra armen mot kroppen genom att sätta fast 

immobiliseringsremmen på produkten. Fäst ena änden av 
remmen på produkten. Dra remmen runt den skadade armen 
och därefter runt patientens rygg. Fäst den lösa änden på 
framsidan av mitellan (bild 4).

Borttagning av produkt
Lossa immobiliseringsremmen först. Lossa axelremmarnas 
fästremmar för att ta bort armen ur produkten.

Skötsel och rengöring
•	 Maskintvätt med ett milt tvättmedel vid kall temperatur (30 °C).
•	 Lufttorka.

Obs! Sätt ihop kardborrefästena före tvätt så att textilierna inte 
skadas.
Obs! Får inte torktumlas, strykas, blekas eller tvättas med 
sköljmedel.
Obs! Undvik kontakt med saltvatten eller klorerat vatten. Vid 
kontakt, skölj med sötvatten och lufttorka.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska kasseras i enlighet med 
lokala eller nationella miljöbestämmelser.


